# OP \$40.00 2805753

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM420240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		03/16/2017	Corporation: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Janus International Group, LLC	
Street Address:	135 Janus International Boulevard	
City:	Temple	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30179	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2805753	JANUS

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Sara M. Bauer

Address Line 1: Two International Place
Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sara M. Bauer
SIGNATURE:	/sara bauer/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Janus <sub>-</sub>	Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif
source=Janus _	Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif
source=Janus	Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900398997 REEL: 006015 FRAME: 0039

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

March 16, 2017

WHEREAS, JANUS INTERNATIONAL GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having an office at 135 Janus International Boulevard, Temple, Georgia 30179 (the "Grantor") has granted to FIFTH THIRD BANK, an Ohio banking corporation, having an office at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, in its capacity as administrative agent for certain secured parties, as pledgee, assignee and secured party under the Agreement referenced below (in such capacities, the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations and service mark registrations set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the business with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the Agreement for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same (the foregoing, collectively, the "Collateral"), pursuant to, among other things, a certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of December 11, 2013 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Agreement"), which was filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2013 and recorded on Reel 5174, Frame 0108; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Grantee hereby releases, discharges, waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Security Interest, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Marks set forth on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto, and the goodwill of the business with which the Marks are associated. The Grantee agrees that, upon request of the Grantor or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, the Grantee will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantor, or any successor-in-interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

[Signature page follows]

7994137v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006015 FRAME: 0040

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee, by signature below of its duly authorized representative, agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date above first written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Grantee

Name: Michael Hermanson

Title: Associate Leveraged Finance

Exifice (19) (1977) - Proxima (1977) - Proxima (1977)

> १**३६.७**० - १<sub>८</sub> - १ ०००**४**०५४ - म<sup>िर</sup> १ ७ - १

[Signature Page to Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks]

# Exhibit A

<u>Mark</u>	Reg./App. Date	Serial No./Reg No.	Registrant
JANUS	January 13, 2004	2805753	Janus International Group, LLC

7994137v1

**RECORDED: 03/20/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006015 FRAME: 0042